
 

 

 

 

1 

 
  

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Request for Proposal (RFP) to create/maintain up-to-date SBC digital 
archives under the Ministry of Women and Children Affairs (MoWCA) 
and Ministry of Health and Family Welfare(MoHFW) for Breakthrough 

ACTION Project 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Ref. No: CCP/2024/01 

Issue Date: 15 February 2024 

  



 

 

 

 

2 

 
The Client: Johns Hopkins Center for Communication Programs (CCP) 

The identification of the request for proposal is Ref. No: CCP/2024/01 

Date of Issue: 15 February, 2024 

Archiving is a key function for every department/unit to ensure systematic documentation 
of their SBC materials, increase access to standardized SBC communication materials 
cost-effectively, and avoid duplication of efforts. Breakthrough ACTION will tailor its 
technical assistance to develop/update digital archive under MoHFW and MoWCA.  
 
Key assignments: 
 
Johns Hopkins Center for Communication Programs (CCP) seeks technical and financial 
proposal for create/maintain and update digital archives under the Ministry of Women and 
Children Affairs (MOWCA) and Ministry of Health and Family Welfare under Breakthrough 
ACTION SBC Systems Strengthening Project to serve as SBC reference hubs for 
practitioners.  
 

Target audience: MOHFW and MOWCA and relevant departments. 

 

The organization shall complete the deliverables as per ToR timeline. 

The proposal shall be written in the English language. 

Financial offer to be in Bangladesh Taka (BDT) and equivalent US dollars (USD) to 

be mentioned. 

Alternative quotations will not be permitted. 

There will be a pre-bid meeting on 27th February 2024 open for all potential bidders. 
The meeting will be held in-person meeting on 27th February, 2024 at 11.00 am at  
JHUCCP Bangladesh Office: House 56 (1st floor), Road 11, Block C, Banani, 
Dhaka-1213 
 

The Proposal: 

There should be two completely separate proposals: 
i. Technical Proposal 
ii. Financial Proposal 

Proposal Submission Time & Procedure: 07th March 2024 

 

Technical and Financial Proposal: 
Please send your Technical Proposal at akhatun1@jhu.edu with subject line 
“TECHNICAL and FINANCIAL PROPOSAL for Breakthrough ACTION digital 
archive”. 

mailto:mehedi.hasan@jhuccpbd.com


 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

3 
 

 

 

 

Please note that the signed PDF format of the proposal should be submitted via 
email at akhatun1@jhu.edu by 07th March 2024. Separate files should be named 
“Technical Proposal” and “Financial Proposal” and must be submitted as 
attachments via the same email address. 

 

 

Proposals submitted after the deadline will not be considered. 
 

For any query about this RFP, please contact: 

 

Abdul Jabber Kasfim 

Breakthrough ACTON project 

Mobile: 01675963357 
 

General Terms & Conditions: 

 

a. The bidder shall quote according to the Terms of Reference. 

b. The offer should be valid for completion of developing the digital archive. 

c. Income tax (if applicable) will be deducted from invoice/bills as per GoB rules. 

And VAT Exemption Coupon will be provided by Johns Hopkins Center 

for Communication Programs instead of VAT Challan. 

d. Payment will be made through Account Payee Cheque or electronic transfer. 

e. The Supplier shall attach the following documents to its proposal / quotation / bid: 

I. Copy of valid Trade License/RJSC certificate 

II. Copy of valid TIN Certificate 

III. Copy of valid VAT Registration

mailto:mehedi.hasan@jhuccpbd.com


 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

4 
 

 
1. Background 

USAID’s ‘Breakthrough ACTION', in collaboration with the Government of Bangladesh, is in 

the second phase of a strategic Social and Behavior Change (SBC) communication 

initiative. The project, spanning from December 1, 2023, to April 30, 2025, focuses on 

strengthening health systems, resource allocation, coordination, and effective SBC 

interventions. This is being implemented by the Johns Hopkins Center for Communication 

Programs (JHUCCP). 

 

As part of the project initiative, JHUCCP will develop digital archives under the Ministry of 

Women and Children Affairs (MoWCA) and update the digitized archival mechanism under 

the Ministry of Health and Family Welfare (MoHFW). These archives will contain essential 

documents and materials related to SBC strategy and SBC implementation resources. 

These archives will work as resource hubs within the government system and support the 

government to store and promote their best practices in light of SBC.  

 

In this regard, JHUCCP is seeking proposals from qualified teams to design and implement 

the digital archive under the Ministry of Women and Children Affairs (MoWCA) and the 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare (MoHFW). The selected firm/agency will play a crucial 

role in ensuring the accessibility, security, and efficiency of document management, 

contributing significantly to the success of the Breakthrough ACTION initiative in 

strengthening the SBC mechanism within GoB.  

2. Scope of work and expected outputs:  

The hired organization will do the following where applicable in creating/maintaining an 

updated Digital archive in consultation with JHUCCP - Breakthrough ACTION Team: 

• Develop an update mechanism for the Digital Archive 
• Assess existing platforms for modification or development of new digital archives.  
• Design a user-friendly digital archive and specify a government-accepted or widely-

used language, [e.g., PHP, Python, Java] with enhanced UI-UX design.  
• Integrate features into existing mechanisms and develop new platforms where 

necessary. Ensure classification of materials and compatibility with different 
departments. 

• Classify materials as per programmatic themes (e.g., Audio-Visual, Instruction, 
Documents) and optimize material size for website compatibility. Ensure SEO 
optimization for all digital archive materials. 



 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

5 
 

• Digitize historical and current documents, ensuring seamless integration with 
upgraded or new digital archive platforms. 

• Implement data management practices ensuring security and legal compliance, with 
a focus on safeguarding sensitive information. 

• Develop a detailed timeline with milestones for each phase, accounting for coding, 
UI-UX design, platform integration, SEO implementation, and material classification. 

• Optimize the size of digital archive materials for efficient website performance and 
user experience. 

• Link the digital archive to individual departments for seamless access and navigation. 
• Ensure the digital archive offers a unified platform for all the units/departments’ 

diverse materials and resources. 
• Optimize the size of digital archive materials for efficient website performance and 

user experience. 
• Link the digital archive to individual departments for seamless access and navigation. 
• Ensure the digital archive offers a unified platform for all the units/departments’ 

diverse materials and resources. 
• Establish mechanisms for system monitoring improvements, incorporating user 

feedback, and addressing technical issues promptly. 
• Collaborate with Govt. units/departments to align the digital archive with their specific 

needs, including customization based on departmental requirements. 
• Provide training for staff on the utilization and maintenance of digital archives, 

emphasizing new features and improvements. Offer guidance on SEO practices for 
individual digital archives. 

• Develop an operational Guidebook for each unit/department for the digital archive 
• Provide commitment for a 2-year service period post-implementation, dedicated to 

maintaining the digital archive platforms, addressing bugs, and ensuring continuous 
functionality and security. 

• Provide hosting and maintenance support for 2 years, ensuring availability and 
smooth functioning of the digital archive platforms. 

• Document the digital archive system, guidelines, and procedures. Provide regular 
status reports (monthly/by monthly and end report) with insights into platform 
improvements. 

• Integrate the digital archive with the existing Management Information System 
(MIS) team utilized by the Ministry of Health and Family Welfare (MoHFW) and the 
Ministry of Women and Children Affairs (MoWCA) for smooth data exchange, 
ongoing management, and during and beyond project implementation. 

• Develop and hand over all credentials to USAID’s “Breakthrough ACTION” project 
after successful completion of the assignment. 

 
Deliverables 

 

• Fully functional digital archive systems for DWA, of MoWCA and the IEM unit, NTP, 
NNS, IPHN, and BHE of MoHFW. 

• Documented guidelines and procedures for the system's use and maintenance. 
• Develop a user guideline audio-visual/manual 
• Training sessions and materials for all units/departments. 
• Regular monthly reports and project-end reports on the status and performance of 

the digital archives.  
 
 
All the tasks related to the digital archive will be finalized with approval from the 
responsible Breakthrough ACTION teams from JHUCCP, MoWCA, and MoHFW. 



 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

6 
 

 
 

  



 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

7 
 

3. Proposal Requirements  

Technical Proposal: 

• Understanding the project including the proposed methodology 

• Commitment to meet the deadline with a detailed timeline. 

• Overview of the technical team to be assigned for this project. 

• Company portfolio of proven experience working on similar projects. 

• Proven experience and capacity for developing such e-platforms. 

 
Financial Proposal: 
 

The financial proposal should have a detailed and specific breakdown. 
 

• Your offer should be inclusive of AIT (Income Tax). Please show the VAT 

amount in a separate line next to your total amount. Johns Hopkins Center 

for Communication Programs will provide a VAT exemption Coupon instead of 

Challan. 

• Financial offer to be in BDT (Bangladeshi Taka) and equivalent US dollars (USD) to 
be mentioned.  

The deadline for submission of technical and financial proposal is 29th February 2024 
 

The assignment will need to be completed by 30th November 2024 after receipt of the 
signed work order/contract. 
 

After completing a final set of tasks, the whole functionality including the User 
Interface and user experience will be tested in various forums to collect the 
suggestions and feedback that need to be incorporated in the final version. Three 
months will be considered as the testing period after receiving a final set of tasks. 

4. Rights 

 

USAID’s Breakthrough ACTION is the exclusive owner of digitization archival systems 
developed under this assignment.  

5. Qualifications or Specialized Knowledge/Experience Required 

 

• Proven experience in designing and implementing digital archive systems. 

• Experience of 5 years with proficiency in the chosen coding language (e.g., PHP, 

Python, Java) and relevant web development frameworks. 

• Expertise in UI/UX design for creating user-friendly interfaces. 

• Familiarity with SEO best practices for optimizing digital archive materials. 

• Strong knowledge of data management practices and security protocols. 

• Experience in handling sensitive information and compliance with legal requirements. 



 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

8 
 

• In-depth understanding of archival best practices and standards. 

• Previous successful projects with evidence related to document digitization and 

archival system implementation. 

• Experience working with GoB and International Non-Governmental Organizations. 

• Proven ability to adapt and align project goals with the diverse needs of INGO 

partners. 

• Proven experience in providing training on document digitization and archival system 

implementation 

• Proven track record in project management, adhering to timelines, milestones, and 

organizational policies. 

• Expertise in providing hosting and maintenance services. 

• Knowledge of legal frameworks related to data protection, copyright, and digital 

archiving. 

 

6. Payment 

 

Agreed amount will be payable within one month of receipt and approval of products and 
proper signed invoice by Johns Hopkins Center for Communication Programs. 

 

● Invoice/ receipt must be included with the product. 

● Payment will be made in four installments only for work satisfactorily 

completed and accepted by the Johns Hopkins Center for Communication 

Programs. 

● 1st installment: 20% of the total contract value: Upon submission and acceptance 
of the plan and immediately before the activities roll out.  

● 2nd installment: 30% of the total contract value: After the development of the alpha 
version of the digital archive. (e.g. UI/UX) 

● 3rd installment: 30% of the total contract value: After evaluation of all the digital 
archives are functional and ready to use by the units/departments. 

● 4th installment: 20% of the total contract value: After completion of work and 

approval from JHUCCP and GoB units/departments and submission of the final 

deliverable and report on the overall activity completion. 

 
 

 

7. Application Procedure 
 
 

Interested applicants are required to submit the following: 
 
 

• Separate technical proposal having the necessary components to show the work 

and competence of the firm to execute the assignment. 

• Separate and clear financial proposal breakdown showing expenses in detail. 

• Examples of the firm’s engagement in similar activities earlier. 



 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

9 
 

 

 
 

8. Selection Process 

 

Johns Hopkins Center for Communication Programs may select several IT 

firms/Consultancy firms based on this Request for Proposal (RFP) this selection will pre-

qualify the firm/channels to work with Johns Hopkins Center for Communication Programs. 

 
For pre-qualification, a Proposal Review and Selection Team will review and evaluate 

company submissions and select a yet-to-be-determined number of firms for pre-

qualification. 
 

Prequalified firms may then be selected by the team to produce/deliver specific services 
according to work orders that will be issued as per need. These work orders will define the 
scope of work, timetable, and price (according to prices agreed during pre-qualification) of 
the products and/or services being requested. 
 
 

Johns Hopkins Center for Communication Programs will rate proposals based on the 
following evaluation criteria: 
 

The evaluation of all bids will be scored out of a potential of 100 points. The points will be 

assigned as follows: 

 

 Criteria Points 

Technical Understanding of the assignment 20 

Experiences, qualification & past reference   20 

Proposed plan of action and timetable/work plan 30 

New or Innovative ideas on digital archives with   10 

Ability to perform the assignment within the time 

limit. 

20  

Total  100 
 

Only proposals that receive a minimum of 60 points in the technical evaluation will be 

considered further for financial evaluation. 

 

A. Notice of Non-binding RFP 

 

Johns Hopkins Center for Communication Programs reserves the right to reject any and all 
bids received in response to this RFP and is in no way bound to accept any proposal. Johns 
Hopkins Center for Communication Programs additionally reserves the right to negotiate 
the substance of the finalists’ proposals, as well as the option of accepting partial 
components of a proposal, if appropriate. 



 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

10 
 

 

 

B. Confidentiality 

 
All information provided as part of this RFP is considered confidential. In the event that any 
information is inappropriately released, the Johns Hopkins Center for Communication 
Programs will seek appropriate remedies as allowed. Proposals, discussions, and all 
information received in response to this RFP will be held as strictly confidential, except as 
otherwise noted. 
 

C.  Right to Final Negotiations on the Proposal 

 
Johns Hopkins Center for Communication Programs reserves the right to negotiate the final 
costs and the final scope of work. 

9. Recourse 
 

Johns Hopkins Center for Communication Programs reserves the right to withhold all or a 

portion of payment if performance is unsatisfactory, work/outputs are incomplete, not 

delivered, or failure to meet deadlines. Johns Hopkins Center for Communication Programs 

has the right to terminate the contract under material breach, change in circumstances, 

failure to meet performance expectations, and mutual agreement. 

 

10.  Copyright 

Throughout the development/update of the digital archives, the firm should maintain 

copyright issues for all kinds of materials and the interface of these archives. 

 

11. Validity 
 
 

All proposals shall remain valid and open for acceptance for a period of 180 calendar days 

after the date specified for receipt of proposals. A proposal valid for a shorter period may be 

rejected. In exceptional circumstances, CCP may solicit the proponent’s consent to an 

extension of the period of validity. The request and the responses thereto shall be made in 

writing / through discussions accordingly. 

 

Unacceptable: 

 
The following proposals will not be considered or accepted: 

 

• Proposals that are received after the proposal closing time at the specified 

receiving office and/or via email. 

• Incomplete proposals. 



 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

11 
 

• Proposals that are not signed. 
 

 
 

Completion: 

 

Proposals must be submitted on an official letterhead with seal of the organization or firm 

and must be signed by a principal or authorizing signatory of the firm or organization. 

 

It is the applicant's responsibility to understand the requirements and instructions 

specified by Johns Hopkins Center for Communication Programs. In the event that 

clarification is necessary, applicants are advised to contact the requesting office, prior to 

making their submission. 


